

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23511-23512/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 07/06/2004 and 24/06/2004 in
CWP No.305/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P. AT SHIMLA)

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UVI TAYAGI BARWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

With S.L.P. (C) No.21115 of 2004

(With prayer for interim relief)

S.L.P. (C) No.21952 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for intervention and prayer for interim relief)

S.L.P. (C) No.23513 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for intervention/impleadment and prayer for interim
relief)

S.L.P. (C) No.23514 of 2004

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/01/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

For Petitioner(s)

In SLP 23511-512/04,

Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

23514/04 & 23513/04:

Ms. Pratibha M. Singh,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Sumeet Bhatia,Adv.

In SLP 21115/2004 &

Mr. J.S. Attri,Adv.

21952/2004:

Mr. Vivek Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Katyal,Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.

Mr. R.K. Pandey,Adv.

Mr. T.P. Mishra,Adv.

...2/-

- 2 -

Mr. Anil Nag,Adv.

Mr. J.S. Attri,Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The direction for special counselling in the first

1
fortnight of July, 2004, for allocation of single seat for Post-graduate Degree course for the previous year, i.e., 2003, is contrary to the time-frame fixed in the Regulations. The matter in issue is covered by the decision of this Court in the case of Mridul Dhar (Minor) & Anr. vs. Union of India (2005 (2) S.C.C. 65). To that extent, the direction would not be treated as a precedent. It is, accordingly, set aside but will have no effect on the admissions granted in view of the fact that the students may have even passed on account of the time that has elapsed.

The special leave petitions are, accordingly, disposed of.

[T.I. Rajput]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

[V.P. Tyagi]

Assistant Registrar